

Renowned Neo-Soul Singer Angie Stone Passes Away at 63

Angela Laverne Brown, known as Angie Stone, announced dead on March 1st, 2025 following an inspiring and impactful career.

NEW YORK CITY, NJ, UNITED STATES, March 1, 2025 /EINPresswire.com/ -- It is with profound sadness that we announce the passing of <u>Angie Stone</u>, the esteemed neo-soul singer, songwriter, and actress. Ms. Stone died on March 1, 2025, at the age of 63.

Born Angela Laverne Brown on December 18, 1961, in Columbia, South Carolina. Stone's illustrious career spanned over four decades. She first gained prominence in the late 1970s as a member of The Sequence,



Angie Stone, passed at the age of 63 on March 1st, 2025.

one of the pioneering female rap groups, known for their hit "Funk You Up." Transitioning to neosoul and R&B, Stone released acclaimed albums such as Black Diamond (1999) and Mahogany Soul (2001), solidifying her place in music history.

Angie Stone is survived by her son, Michael D'Angelo Archer II, and her Daughter, Diamond Stone. Michael, shared with singer D'Angelo, was also known by his stage name Swayvo Twain and has been following in his parents' musical footsteps, carving out his own path in the industry.

Angie Stone's legacy is one of groundbreaking artistry and soulful expression. Her contributions to music have left an indelible mark, inspiring countless artists and fans alike. Ms. Stone was also a generous and community-minded woman, having founded <u>Angel Stripes</u>, a national nonprofit with the goal of facilitating artistry and neighborliness in communities.

Angie Stone's voice and spirit will live on forever in the hearts of those she touched.

Details regarding memorial services will be announced by the family in due course. The family requests privacy during this difficult time

Yvonne Forbes Labelleladiva Enterprises LLC +1 516-469-0587 LabelleladivaPR@gmail.com Visit us on social media:

Facebook

Χ

Instagram

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/790375587

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire™, tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information.

© 1995-2025 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.